HARCOURT STREET 1 (RF) LIMITED 
(Incorporated with limited liability in South Africa under registration number 2015/047670/06) 

APPLICABLE PRICING SUPPLEMENT 

Issue of ZAR175,000,000 (one hundred and seventy-five million Rand) Senior Secured 

Floating Rate Notes 
Under its ZAR10,000,000,000 Secured Note Programme 

Series Transaction 12  

Sub-Series No. 43 

This document constitutes the Applicable Pricing Supplement relating to the issue of Notes 
described in this Applicable Pricing Supplement.

[...]

represented by Quadridge Trust Services 
Proprietary Limited, as trustee 

3.  Status and Class of the Notes Senior Secured Notes 

4.  Tranche number 1 

5.  Series Transaction number 12 

6.  Sub-Series number 43 

7.  Aggregate Principal Amount of 
this Tranche 

ZAR175,000,000 (one hundred and seventy-five 
million Rand) 

8.  Issue Date and first settlement 
date 

5 September 2025 

9.  Minimum Denomination per Note ZAR1,000,000 

10.  Issue Price 100% 

11.  Applicable Business Day 
Convention 

Following Business Day 

12.  Interest Commencement Date 5 September 2025

[...]

Series Noteholder(s) shall be required to refund 
the relevant amount to the Issuer within 5 (five) 
Business Days following receipt of a written 
demand specifying the claw-back amount. 

40.  Purchase price of the Participating 
Assets that will be 
purchased/subscribed for by the 
Issuer 

ZAR175,541,483.56 (one hundred seventy-five 
million five hundred forty-one thousand four 
hundred eighty-three Rand and fifty-six cents) 
(which includes accrued but unpaid interest if 
any) 

41.  Issue date of Participating Assets  22 August 2025 

42.  Maturity date of the Participating 
Asset 

22 August 2028 

43.  Interest Rate The reference rate as defined in the Life